
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 1.30 pm on 14 July 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Leslie Gamester 
and Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation NHS Thurrock CCG
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Lucy Magill, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships 
South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England - Essex and East 
Anglia Region
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University 
Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 



2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 21st April 2016.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Item in Focus - Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal A 
'Opportunity for All'

Goal A Objectives:
A1 – All children in Thurrock making good educational progress – 
Roger Edwardson
A2 – More Thurrock residents in employment, education or training – 
Michele Lucas and Tim Rignall
A3 – Fewer teenage pregnancies in Thurrock – Tim Elwell-Sutton
A4 – Fewer children and adults in poverty – Michele Lucas and Tim 
Rignall

6  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Framework 11 - 46

7  Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust

Presentation on the current performance and future direction of the 
Hospital delivered by Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive.

8  Sustainability and Transformation Plan 47 - 66

Update on the South and Mid-Essex Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and Essex Success Regime, delivered by Andy 
Vowles, Programme Director.

9  Integrated Commissioning Executive - Meeting Minutes 67 - 70

To receive the minutes of the May Integrated Commissioning 
Executive meeting

10  Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee Minutes 71 - 78



To receive the minutes of the May 2016 and June 2016 Health and 
Wellbeing Board Executive Committee minutes

11  Work Programme 79 - 80

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Louise Smith, Project Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 July 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication o
[...]
e

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 April 
2016 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Brian Little and 
Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Lesley Buckland, Lay Member Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults 
Safeguarding Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services 
and Partnerships
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East 
London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care Basildon and 
Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust

Apologies: Councillors John Kent and Bukky Okunade, 
David Archibald, Dr Anjan Bose, Kim James, Lucy Magill, 
Andrew Pike and Ian Wake

In attendance: Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer
Mikaela Burns, PA to the Corporate Director of Adults, Housing 
and Health (minutes)
Mike Jones, Management Accountant
Steve McManus, Managing Director Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Christopher Smith, Programme Manager
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead for Commissioning and 
Procurement

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 10th March 2016, 
were approved as a correct record.

Cllr Barbara Rice updated the Board that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
has now been approved at Full Council. 

2.
[...]
’s 
Plan will not be known until June 2016 as the expectation is that all Section 75 
agreements should be signed and in place by the 30th June 2016.

Cllr Barbara Rice wanted to send her thanks to Thurrock Healthwatch for all 
the consultation work undertaken for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
the CCG’s For Thurrock In Thurrock programme. 

RESOLVED: 

1.1 The Board agreed the Thurrock’s Better Care Fund 2016/17 

1.2  The Board has agreed to delegate approval of any changes made to 
the Plan after the 21st April board meeting to the Chair, Corporate 
Director of Adults, Housing and Health, and the Interim Accountable 
Officer (Thurrock CCG) 

The meeting finished at 3.04 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



14th July 2016 ITEM: 6

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance 
Framework
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Councillor James Halden, Portfolio Holder for Education and Health and 
Chair of Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing, Ian 
Wake, Director of Public Health and Health and Mandy Ansell, Interim Accountable 
Officer Thurrock CCG

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021 was approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in February 2016 and the CCG Board and Council in March 2016.

At its meeting in February, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed that action plans 
and an outcomes framework should be developed to support the delivery of the 
Strategy and to measure its impact.

The report details the action plans that have been developed – one per objective, 
and the outcomes framework which contains a range of key performance indicators 
and targets for 2021 against each objective.

The report also notes the vital role of engagement in measuring success and further 
developing the supporting action plans.

It is suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Board measures the Strategy’s 
progress and impact in a number of ways:

 Through a mid-year and end-of-year performance report;
 Through key strategies and plans being included as part of the Board’s work 

plan as specific agenda items; and
 Through a specific focus on one of the Strategy’s five goals and supporting 

objectives at each of the Board’s meeting.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Board agrees the Outcomes Framework supporting the delivery 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

1.2 That the Board agree and comment on the action plans supporting the 
achievement of goal A; and

1.3 That the Board endorses arrangements for monitoring the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy was refreshed and agreed in early 
2016.  The refreshed Strategy has five goals with each of the goals supported 
by four objectives:

Goals Objectives
A. Opportunity for All A1. All children in Thurrock making good educational 

progress
A2. More Thurrock residents in employment, 
education or training
A3. Fewer teenage pregnancies in Thurrock 
A4. Fewer children and adults in poverty

B. Healthier 
Environments

B1. Create outdoor places that make it easy to 
exercise and be active
B2. Develop homes that keep people well and 
independent
B3. Building strong well-connected communities
B4. Improve air quality in Thurrock  

C. Better Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing

C1. Give parents the support they need
C2. Improve children’s emotional health and 
wellbeing
C3. Reduce social isolation and loneliness
C4. Improve the identification and treatment of 
depression particularly in high risk groups

D. Quality Care Centred 
A
[...]
 actions at a variety of levels, as 
activity support the delivery of some of the objectives is well underway 
whereas activity to support other objectives is in development.

3.2 Whilst the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Executive Committee will take an 
active role in both monitoring and overseeing the further development of 
action plans, the Board will be able to assess progress in a number of 
different ways:

 Through key pieces of work contributing towards the delivery of 
objectives included as part of the Board’s Forward Plan – e.g. 
Thurrock Obesity Strategy, Active Places Strategy, Air Quality 
Strategy;

 Mid-year and end-of year performance reports detailing progress on 
action plans and performance indicators; and

 The first part of each Board meeting being used to have greater Board 
discussion on a particular goal and also to ensure views gathered 
through engagement activity can be reported and used as a means of 
measuring progress and developing further actions.

3.3 Further work will take place with action plan leads to develop supporting 
action plans.  For example a workshop is being organised to enable objective 
leads to come together and identify any interdependencies between action 

Page 13



plans.  It is also expected that action plans will be updated as work 
progresses throughout the life of the Strategy.  

3.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree and comment on the 
action plans supporting Goal A and also agree the process by which 
monitoring will take place.

Outcomes Framework

3.5 An outcomes framework has been developed with includes a number of 
performance indicators to support each objective.  The intention is that the 
performance indicators enable the Board to identify whether the Strategy is 
having a positive impact, and also to identify areas that are not having the 
desired impact.  It is important that views provided through engagement 
activity are also used as the litmus test as to the Strategy’s success.

3.6 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcomes Framework is attached at 
appendix 3.  The Framework includes:

 Key performance indicators to support each objective;
 A baseline figure (where available); and
 A target for 2021 (where available).

Some information is unavailable where indicators are either new or being 
developed. 

3.7 The Executive Committee will monitor progress via the Outcomes Framework, 
but an update by exception will be provided to the Board as part of the 
Board’s mid-year and annual performance reports.  Relevant performance 
updates will also be provided as part of the Board’s ‘item in focus’ agenda 
item.

3.8 The Board is asked to agree the Outcomes Framework.

Engagement

3.9 Capturing the views of Thurrock people is an essential part of developing 
action plans and measuring success.  On-going engagement managed and 
facilitated by Healthwatch and Thurrock Coalition will be used to further 
develop action plans and also help measure success.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is able to both ensure delivery 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and effectively monitor its impact in 
terms of improving the health and wellbeing of Thurrock’s population, and 
reduce inequalities in the health and wellbeing of Thurrock’s population.

Page 14



5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Engagement activity was carried out to support the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  On-going engagement activity is taking place to 
inform the development of action plans and to be a key part of measuring the 
success of the Strategy.

5.2 A workshop will be organised with all objective leads to identify 
interdependencies and potential areas of conflict between action plans.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 ‘Improve health and wellbeing’ is one of the Council’s five corporate priorities.  
The Health and Wellbe
[...]
ion.  
Children Missing Education (CME) is the 
focus of a monthly meeting of the 
Directorate Management Team (DMT) who 
review provision form the range of services 
– EWO, SEND, New Arrivals etc

No child or young person is permanently 
exclude from a Thurrock school as a 
result of effective intervention to manage 
move the CYP to an alternative provider.
The LA continues to track CME to ensure 
CYP are not subject to trafficking or 
sexual exploitation.  

Meets every fortnight

The Engagement team in Inspire - Careers 
works intensively with NEET young people 
providing targeted support to this vulnerable 
group. 

Inspire - Careers offer a drop in service from 
the Youth Hub in the centre of Grays 
offering job search, CV writing and interview 
skills sessions to NEET young people on an 
individual basis.

NEETs continue to fall and “Not Knows” 
remain low. Michele Lucas

Ongoing

Introduced the Duke of Edinburgh Awards 
programme for the Thurrock’s Children 
Looked After cohort

A new programme is developed to 
ensure CLA gain the benefits from the 

Michele Lucas
To be introduced Autumn 
Term 2016

P
age 21



programme

P
age 22



Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan

Goal: Opportunity for All

OBJECTIVE:
A2: More Thurrock residents in employment, education and training

OBJECTIVE LEAD:  Michele Lucas

Action Outcome Action lead Delivery Date Reference to existing 
strategy or plan

Existing Economic Development and Skills 
Partnership Group to consider how to 
ensure that connections are made between 
health issues/initiatives and 
employment/skills programmes.  

 Thurrock residents accessing 
programmes that support healthy 
lifestyle choices to enable them to 
access employment opportunities

Economic 
Development & Skills 
Partnership

Autumn 2016 Work has been 
undertaken and we are 
looking to increase the 
opportunities across 
Thurrock 

Promote career opportunities in Thurrock’s 
growth sectors to young people through 
local careers initiati
[...]
s held in top 
5 wards at suitable locations to 
launch, advise and gain support and 
guidance on the CPov Strategy and 
Challenge

Dave Petrie – Child 
Poverty Lead

3 community 
engagement 
events in 16/17 

Child Poverty 
Strategy/Action Plan

Create Pathways into employment Retired skilled workers acting as 
volunteer for development clubs and 
as mentors

Dave Petrie – Child 
Poverty Lead

8-10 Ex Thurrock 
Council Staff 
Dec 2016

Child Poverty 
Strategy/Action Plan

Maximise income and raise living 
standards

Exploration regarding food-buying 
coops, food wastage from local stores

Dave Petrie – Child 
Poverty Lead

Review of 
European 
examples and 3 
local stores 
Dec 2016

Child Poverty 
Strategy/Action Plan

Support parents and carers to upgrade 
their skills

Twenty trained Volunteers in Literacy 
and Numeracy mentoring 
Parent-led study groups in or 
attached to all Thurrock children’s 
centres

Dave Petrie – Child 
Poverty Lead

Training costs 
secured and 
delivered 
Mar 2017

Child Poverty 
Strategy/Action Plan

P
age 29



Continue to Narrow the Gap in 
Achievement between Children on Low 
Incomes and Children from more 
Affluent Families

Use of Pupil premium to provide 
family learning and other home-based 
support for children’s learning

Dave Petrie – Child 
Poverty Lead

2 schools – 
Tilbury and South 
Ock to explore 
ways forward 
within this Feb 
2017

Child Poverty 
Strategy/Action Plan

Investigate the potential for using 
planning obligations as a tool for 
securing local jobs and training

 Increased local employment and 
training opportunities 

Kirsty Stokes – 
Principal Planning 
Officer

October 2016 Core Strategy and 
Policies for the 
Management of 
Development Local 
Plan (Core Strategy)

Review and update the Infrastructure 
Requirement List to ensure that the 
impacts of new development are 
appropriately mitigated

 More effective use of planning 
obligations

 Additional investment for 
infrastructure projects that seek to 
im
[...]
x 
Success Regime (SR) and Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). A 
progress update published in May is included in appendix 1. While some 
information given in this previous update has been superseded, it provides a 
helpful recap on the SR and its aims.

2.2 The STP is a five-year plan for securing a sustainable health and care system 
in mid and south Essex. Covering the period October 2016 to March 2021, it 
sets out the vision and the transformation that is required to achieve it. It 
includes strategic change programmes for all aspects of health and care from 
prevention to specialist services, including plans for mental health and 
learning disabilities.

2.3 The Success Regime (SR) is an intensive programme designed to tackle the 
most significant challenges and to achieve financial balance. The SR has a 
narrower focus on the areas considered as priorities for change, where both 
the pressures and the potential to make a positive impact are greatest. It 
brings in additional management expertise, financial support and provides a 
system-wide programme structure to plan and deliver service transformation 
at pace.

2.4 The SR was initially a three-year programme but to avoid unnecessary 
complication this is now translated to cover the same five-year planning 
period as the STP.

2.5 At the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, members considered a 
summary of the overall Success Regime plan, which had been published on 1 
March. Since that time there have been a number of developments, including 
the following:

 National guidance has clarified the requirements of health and care 
systems to produce and publish their STPs.

 NHS England agreed that the “footprint” for the STP would match that 
previously agreed for the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, which 
includes Thurrock Council together with five clinical commissioning 
groups, Essex County Council, Southend Council, three hospital trusts, 
four community trusts and all GP practic
[...]
o provide a presentation that 
includes:

   An overview of BTUH’s deficit 
   Priorities for the hospital and how they will impact on 

Thurrock’s residents
   How the ESR could impact on the quality of care provided by 

the hospital and the
  Future direction of travel.

It was agreed that the presentation should also include how BTUH 
will contribute to the delivery of outcomes set out in Thurrock’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Action 
Secretariat

Action 
Secretariat

Action DK 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 2016-2017

Board Meeting Date Agenda Item Item Owner
14th July 2016  Item in focus – Goal A – each action plan owner 

to present their action plan, Kim James to feed 
back on results of engagement exercise 
concerning Goal A

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Performance Framework

 Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals 
Foundation Trust – Progress Update and Future 
Direction

 Sustainability and Transformation Plan/Essex 
Success Regime

Goal A Objective 
Leads

Ceri Armstrong/ 
Maria Payne

Tom Abell (BTUH)

Andy Vowles (NHS 
England)

15th September 2016  Item in focus – Goal B

 Public Health Report
 CCG Transformation Programme
 Ofsted Inspection Outcome and Action Plan
 Air Quality Strategy?
 Active Places Strategy?

Goal B Sponsor and 
Objective Leads
Ian Wake
Jeanette Hucey
Rory Patterson
TBC
TBC

17th November 2016  Item in focus – Goal C
 HWBS Performance Report – by exception

Goal C Sponsor and 
Objective Leads

5th January 2017  Item in focus – Goal D Goal D Sponsor and 
Objective Leads

16th March 2017  Item in focus – Goal E Goal E Sponsor and 
Objective Leads

X May 2017  HWBB Annual Report HWBB Business 
Manager

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Framework
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2(A)
	Item 6 - Appendix 2(B)
	Item 6 - Appendix 2(C)
	Item 6 - A

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 July 2016 
at 1.30 pm

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, 
Leslie Gamester and Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults 
Safeguarding Board
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation 
NHS Thurrock CCG
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East 
London Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies: Steve Cox, Lucy Magill, McCann and Andrew Pike

In attendance:
Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic Leader School 
Improvement, Learning and Skills
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Consultant in Public Health
Michelle Lucas, Learning and Skills Manager
Maria Payne, Needs Assessment Manager
Dave Petrie, Targeted Access Manager
Andy Vowles, Programme Director Essex Success Regime
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ceri Armstrong, Directorate Strategy Officer
Darren Kristiansen, HWB Business Manager
Mikaela Burns, Executive PA

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

5. Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21st April 2016 were 
approved as a correct record.  Cllr James Halden passed on his thanks to 



officers and councillors for the cross party agreement which had secured 
approval of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items stated.

7. Declaration of Interests 

Roger Harris explained that the Council’s constitution requires Health and 
Wellbeing Board members to complete declaration of interest forms.  This is 
because the Health and Wellbeing Board is a Committee of the Council.  It 
was noted that some declaration of interest forms remain outstanding for 
some members and it was agreed that forms will be circulated to members for 
completion.

8. Item in Focus - Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal A 'Opportunity for 
All' 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy contains five Strategic Goals.  The item in 
focus for this meeting was Goal A, which comprises four objectives: 

A1 – All children in Thurrock making good educational progress.
A2 – More Thurrock residents in employment, education or 
training. 
A3 – Fewer teenage pregnancies in Thurrock.
A4 – Fewer children and adults in poverty. 

Action plans, created to support the delivery of Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy’s objectives and goals were presented to Board members.  It was 
agreed that Microsoft PowerPoint presentations would be circulated with 
these minutes and made available on Thurrock Council’s website. 

In summary:  

Action Plan A1 was presented by Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic 
Lead, School Improvement, Learning and Skills.  During the 
presentation the following points were made:  

 Thurrock’s ambition is that all schools and academies will be assessed 
as good or better by September 2017.  As of June 2016: 
 88% of primary schools were assessed as good or better.
 80% of secondary schools were assessed as good or 

better.
 All special schools were assessed as outstanding.
 Only one school in the Borough was subject to Special 

Measures.

Action Plan A2 was presented by Michele Lucas, Learning and Skills 
Manager.  During the presentation the following points were made:



 Action will be taken to promote career opportunities in Thurrock’s 
growth sectors to young people through local careers initiatives.  This 
will involve providing training and employment opportunities to people 
with learning disabilities.

 Action will be taken to develop a multi-agency approach in key 
geographic locations across Thurrock to engage the hardest to reach 
groups in receipt of benefits, raising awareness of training and 
employment opportunities.

 The Economic Development and Skills Partnership Group will 
continue to consider how to ensure that connections are made 
between health issues/initiatives and employment/skills programmes. 

Action Plan A3 was presented by Tim Elwell-Sutton, Consultant in 
Public Health.  During the presentation the following points were made: 

 There has been a 40% reduction of teenage pregnancies in Thurrock 
over the last 14 years.  Thurrock is performing above the national 
average.   The under 18 conception rate is currently 30.7 per 1,000.  
The target for 2021 is 20 per 1,000. 

 The strategy to improve teenage pregnancy rates is focused on 
education and increasing the use of contraception by: 

• Improving access to contraception.
• Strengthening primary care delivery of family planning.
• Strengthening sexual and reproductive education in 

schools.

Action Plan A4 was presented by Dave Petrie, Targeted Access 
Manager.  During the presentation the following points were made:  

 Reducing child poverty is a key priority.  Support will be provided to 
vulnerable families by:

• Develop Neighbourhood-Focused approaches. 
• Create Pathways into employment.
• Maximise income and raise living standards.
• Support parents and carers to upgrade their skills.
• Continue to Narrow the Gap in achievement between 

Children on low incomes and children from more affluent 
families.

Community Engagement activities which ensure that Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Action Plans are informed by the public were presented by Kim 
James, Chief Operating Officer of Thurrock Healthwatch.  During the 
presentation the following points were made:  

 It is important that people are involved in the design, delivery and 
commissioning of Health and Social Care Services.

 Engagement activity for Goal A comprised a survey targeted at adults, 
a survey for younger people (aged 15-21 years) and Group work with 
youth club children (8-13 years). 

 Between the end of April and June 2016, Healthwatch had engaged 
with : 

• 52 adults
• 35 young people (16-21 years)
• 70 children (8-13 years) 



Following presentations Board members were invited to provide comments, 
questions or challenge on the action plans.  During discussions the following 
points were made:

 Cllr Sue Little suggested that encouraging females at school to have 
high aspirations may reduce the likelihood of them becoming pregnant 
at an early age.  It is important to ensure that boys are also supported 
to develop ambitions and aspirations. Tim Elwell- Sutton advised the 
Board that a programme is currently being developed that is targeted 
towards boys in school.  An anonymous online survey has also been 
developed and will be rolled out to year 8 students.  The survey will 
gather qualitative information about aspirations, views on sexual 
health and a wide range of other issues. 

 Kristina Jackson advised the HWB that an individual survey has been 
completed within the 6 community hubs across Thurrock. The results 
from the surveys show that young people wanted sex education in a 
setting that was not their school due to embarrassment.  It was agreed 
that that a need is there to ensure that sexual advice is available and 
accessible for young people within the local community.  

 Ian Wake acknowledged the high quality employment programme for 
18-26 year olds but questioned the level of support available for older 
adults seeking employment. Michele Lucas advised Board members 
that work is underway to develop a trainee shift programme, linking in 
with the job centre. 

Cllr Steve Liddiard stated that many organisations in Thurrock have a zero 
tolerance to substance misuse as part of their employment practice.  It was 
suggested that up to many young people interviewed at Tilbury docks fail to 
secure employment following a drugs test.  

9. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Framework 

Maria Payne, Needs Assessment Manager provided the Board with a 
summary of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome Framework.  The 
Framework includes a number of performance indicators to support the Board 
with identifying whether the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is having a positive 
impact and supporting the delivery of improved outcomes for the residents of 
Thurrock.   

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcomes Framework includes key 
performance indicators to support each objective, a baseline figure and a 
target for 2021.  Further work is underway to identify trajectories, enabling the 
Board to consider progress that is being made. 

It was agreed that the Board’s Executive Committee will monitor progress in 
delivering the action plans and impact using the Outcomes Framework.  An 
update by exception will be provided to the Board as part of the mid-year and 
annual performance report. 

RESOLVED:



1.1 Board members agreed the Outcomes Framework supporting the 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

1.2 Board members agreed action plans supporting the achievement 
of goal A 

1.3 The Board endorsed arrangements for monitoring the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

10. Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust 

Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive, Basildon and Thurrock Hospital attended 
the Board to provide a presentation that comprised:

 An overview of BTUH’s deficit; 
 Priorities for the Hospital and how they will impact on Thurrock 

residents;
 How the Essex Success Regime might impact on the quality of care 

provided by the Hospital;  
 Future direction of travel; and
 How the Hospital will contribute to the delivery of outcomes set out 

within Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

A copy of the Microsoft PowerPoint presentation will be circulated with the minutes of 
the meeting. 

Key points of the presentation include:
 The Trust secured a ‘good’ rating across all CQC domains and has 

delivered a significant improvement in mortality rates. 
 Challenges remain.  There has been an increase in Accident and 

Emergency waiting times and people being admitted who have 
remained in hospital longer than usual.  

Members of the Board were invited to provide comments, questions or 
challenge.  During discussions the following points were made: 

 Roger Harris queried how the hospital can continue to operate while 
experiencing a financial deficit each year. Tom Abell explained that 
the Department of Health manages an Independent Trust Finance 
Facility.  This provides loans directly from HM Treasury to NHS 
providers who are running a deficit.   Central Government provides 
this facility as part of ensuring that hospitals can continue to operate. 

 Cllr Sue Little challenged operating times for Orsett Hospital services.  
Cllr Little explained that evidence suggests that the most probable 
time for an elderly person to experience a fall occurs in the afternoon.  
While the clinic can treat these types of incidents because it remains 
open until 7.00pm, it is restricted from doing so due to the necessary 
X-ray service closing at 5.00pm.   The minor injuries service is 
currently being reviewed as part of responding to concerns previously 
raised. 

11. Sustainability and Transformation Plan 



Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime provided the 
Board with an update on the Essex Success Regime (ESR) and the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).   In summary:

 The STP is a five year plan for securing a sustainable health and care 
system spanning the Middle and South Essex areas from October 
2016 to March 2021.  It includes strategic change programmes for all 
aspects of health and care from prevention to specialist services 
including plans for mental health and learning disabilities. 

Members of the Board were invited to question, comment or challenge on the 
STP and ESR.  During discussions the following points were made:

 Board members learned that an early draft of the STP had been 
submitted to NHS England on the 30th June. The draft document will 
be shared with key partners to inform its further development.  The 
final document will be available by October 2016. 

 Mandy Ansell advised Board members that an engagement event is 
taking place on 28th July, facilitated by Healthwatch. 

 Cllr James Halden welcomed the Success Regime and the 
Sustainability Transformation Plan using the same geographical 
footprints.  However, Cllr Halden remains committed to ensuring that 
the programme’s Committee in Common should not be provided with 
executive powers to take decisions that affect Thurrock that could be 
managed locally within Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 Andy Vowles agreed to provide Thurrock Council with a copy of the 
paper that has been provided to NHS England.

12. Integrated Commissioning Executive - Meeting Minutes 

The minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Executive were noted.

13. Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Executive Committee were noted.

14. Work Programme 

Cllr James Halden invited members of the Board to provide any amendments 
or suggestions on the Board’s future work plan to Roger Harris. 

The meeting finished at 3.32 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

